EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 25th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 30, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Jose Arturo D. Enano - Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 118 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO EXIT MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD), REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V AND ASSOCIATION OF BARANGAY CAPTAINS (ABC) RELATIVE TO THE CONCLUDED IMPLEMENTATION OF KALAHI-CIDSS-NCDDP IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the implementation of Kapit-Bisig Laban sa Kahirapan Comprehensive and Integrated Delivery of Social Services-National Community Drive Development Program (KALAHI-CIDSS-NCDDP) has successfully ended in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, the Barangays signifies their intention to adopt key development processes introduced by the KALAHI-CIDSS program in its regular governance processes and system in order to further enhance gains through the implementation of the project in the barangay;

WHEREAS, this Municipality expresses its interest and commitment to adopt the Community Driven Development (CDD) Principles, Sub-Project Cycle and Approaches to improve living conditions of its poor constituent, and further acknowledges its primary role in ensuring sustainability of implemented sub-projects and other gains;

WHEREAS, this Municipality further signifies its willingness to institutionalized CDD principles in the Local Development Planning Processes, adopt its tools and various community development processes that increase community participation, improve the local governance and alleviate poverty;

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), through the Regional Field Office, has expressed its interest to continuously provide technical support to the municipality in order to ensure that the gains of the program are sustained;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Gubat through an Exit Memorandum of Agreement agrees to continue its partnership with the Association of Barangay Captains (ABC) and Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) in ensuring sustainability of implemented sub-projects and gains;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Anthony C. Callos and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into an Exit Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Regional Office No. V, and the Association of Barangay Captains (ABC) relative to the concluded implementation of KALAHI-CIDSS-NCDDP in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; Hon. Arnel B. Garcia, CESO II, Regional Director, DSWD, Regional Office No. V; and Hon. Jose Arturo Enano, ABC President, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.			

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer